

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IOWA SUPREME COURT
ATTORNEY DISPLINARY BOARD,
Complainant-Appellee,

SUPREME COURT NO.
23-0572

v.

REUBEN ANDREW NEFF,
Respondent-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA SUPREME COURT GRIEVANCE
COMMISSION

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
DELANEY J. KOZLOWSKI
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@seasewadding.com
dkozlowski@seasewadding.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

Nature of the Case 8

Course of Proceedings 8

Statements of the Facts 9

ARGUMENT 15

**I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN FINDING NEFF VIOLATED
IOWA CT. R. 32:8.4(g)**..... 15

**II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF RULE 32:8.4(g) IS IN VIOLATION OF THE
FIRST AMMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION** 31

**III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF NEFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO
CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION FOR ANY COMMENTS, THE
SANCTION PROVIDED BY THE COMMISSION IS TOO SEVERE**
..... 47

CONCLUSION..... 53

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 54

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Beard v. Flying J, Inc.</i> , 2626 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed. 2d, 345 (2006)	23
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727, 116 S.Ct. 2374, 135 L.Ed.2d 888 (1996).....	33
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S.Ct. 2275, 141 L.Ed.2d 662 (1998)	25, 27
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 12 (E.D. Penn. 2020).....	35, 43
<i>In re Idaho State Bar Resolution 21-01</i> (Idaho Supreme Court decided January 20, 2023).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of McDermott</i> , 827 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2013).....	31
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Attorney Doe No. 792</i> , 878 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2016)	33, 48
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Moothart</i> , 860 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2015)	16, 18, 41
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Newport</i> , 955 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 2021)	16
<i>Iowa Sup. Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Weaver</i> , 750 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2008)	32, 33, 45
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof’l Ethics and Conduct v. Visser</i> , 629 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2001)	31, 32
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Disciplinary Bd. v. Blessum</i> , 861 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2015)	48
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Stansberry</i> , 922 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2019)	16, 31, 47
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disiplinary Bd. v. Watkins</i> , 944 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 2020)	passim
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Bd. Of Prof’l Ethics & Conduct v. Steffes</i> , 588 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1999)	16, 20, 41
<i>Matter of Abrams</i> , 488 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2021)	43
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	15, 30, 46
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	15, 31, 47
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S.1, 110 S.Ct. 2695, 111 L.Ed. 2d 1 (1990)	32, 33, 46

<i>Nat'l Inst. Of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	33, 34
<i>Peel v. Attorney Disciplinary Comm'n</i> , 496 U.S. 91, 110 S.Ct. 2281, 110 L.Ed.2d 83 (1990)	32
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	38
<i>Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Scusa v. Nestle U.S.A. Co.</i> , 181 F3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S.Ct. 2533, 105 L.Ed. 2d 342 (1989)	36
Other Authorities	
16 Ia. Prac., Lawyer and Judicial Ethics § 12:4(d)(3)	35, 52
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 45.11 (2000 rev.)	32
B. Lindemann & D. Kaude, <i>Sexual Harassment in Employment Law</i> (1992)	27
<i>Final Report of the Equality in the Courts Task Force, State of Iowa</i> (1993)	16
Louise F. Fitzgerald & Lilia M. Cortina, <i>Sexual Harassment in Work Organizations: A View From the Twenty-First Century</i> , in 1 <i>APA Handbook of Psychology of Women</i> (Cheryl B. Travis & Jacquelyn W. White, eds., 2018)	17
Rules	
Iowa Ct. R. 36.22(4)	13, 29, 45
Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32:8.4(g)	passim
